



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 32/2023**

NAVJOT KAUR AND ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Deepak Vashisht, Advocate.

versus

JOGINDER KAUR LAMBA AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Shalini Kapoor; Ms. Divyanshi Saxena, Mr. Udit Bhatiani, Advs for D-1 & 3.

Ms. Perna Mehta and Mr. Karan Singh Lamba, Advs. for D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

24.03.2026

%

I.A. 7702/2026

1. This Application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC has been filed on behalf of Defendant No.2 seeking ex-parte ad-interim injunction against the Plaintiff No. 1 and Defendant No. 3 in respect of the Suit Properties.

2. Issue notice to the non-Applicants.

3. Reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

4. List before Court on 30.04.2026, the date already fixed.

CS(OS) 32/2023

1. It is stated that Defendant No.1 has passed away on 01.01.2026 and an intimation under Order XXII Rule 10A of CPC regarding the death of



Defendant No.1 has been given to the learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs.

2. Learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiffs states that he has received the intimation as well as details of the LRs of deceased Defendant No.1. He states that he will move an appropriate application for bringing on record the LRs of Defendant No.1 within a week from today.

3. List before Court on 30.04.2026, the date already fixed.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MARCH 24, 2026

S. Zakir