



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 32/2023**

NAVJOT KAUR AND ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: (Appearance not given)

versus

JOGINDER KAUR LAMBA AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Divyanshi Saxena and Mr. Udit
Bhatiani, Advocates for D-1 & 3
Mr. Vivek Agarwal and Mr. Karan
Singh Lamba, Advs. for D-2 (M:
9811618475)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **07.04.2026**

I.A. 7194/2026 (filed by D-2 under Order XII Rule 14 CPC for production of documents)

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel for plaintiff accepted the notice. Let copy of application be supplied to him through e-mail on sharing the same.
3. It is submitted by learned counsel for applicant/defendant no. 2 that this application pertains to plaintiff no. 1 and defendant no. 3.
4. Let notice be issued to the defendant no. 3 through counsel, on taking necessary steps on behalf of the plaintiff for the next date of hearing.
5. Let reply be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks thereafter with copy to opposite party.



I.A. 7702/2026 (filed by D-2 under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

6. This application is pending before the Hon'ble Court for 30.04.2026.

I.A. 9300/2026 (filed by plaintiff under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC for impleadment of LRs of D-1)

7. Issue notice.

8. Learned counsel for defendant no. 2 accepted the notice. He submitted that the fact of death of defendant no. 1 is not disputed but the applicant has not filed copy of death certificate with the application. Let the same be filed within one week with copy to opposite party.

9. Let notice be issued to the defendant no. 3 as well as proposed LRs through all approved modes, on taking necessary steps on behalf of the plaintiff for the next date of hearing.

10. Learned counsel for defendant no. 3 accepted the notice and submitted that she wishes to file a reply.

11. Let reply be filed within two weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within one week thereafter with copy to opposite party.

12. Put up for completion of pleadings in accordance with law on 28.04.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 7, 2026/tp